Article II
Obligations of the Department of the Army of the United States

The Department of the Army acting through its Corps of Engineers shall, on lands provided by St. Vincent Township, Minnesota, construct a levee at Noyes, Minnesota at an elevation which shall accommodate the flows of the Red River of the North at a discharge rate of 122,000 cubic feet per second (3,455 cubic meters per second), plus three feet of freeboard with adequate interior flood control facilities.

The Department of the Army shall, on lands provided by St. Vincent Township, Minnesota, construct the International Levee segment of the joint ring levee under private competitive contract awarded and administered by the Department of the Army's Corps of Engineers at an elevation which will accommodate the flows of the Red River of the North at a discharge rate of 122,000 cubic feet per second (3,455 cubic meters per second), plus three feet of freeboard with adequate interior flood control facilities.

Construction of the International Levee segment and the levee at Noyes shall be in accordance with the plans and specifications for Flood Control on the Red River of the North, Noyes, Minnesota, prepared by the St. Paul District, Corps of Engineers, dated July 1988, and shall be completed by December 31, 1989. Such construction shall be subject to the laws, regulations, and policies of the United States.

St. Vincent Township, Minnesota, shall operate, maintain, replace, and rehabilitate the International Levee segment and the levee at Noyes upon completion of construction in accordance with regulations prescribed by the Department of the Army and as required under Public Law 99-662. The Department of the Army shall ensure that St. Vincent Township complies with such regulations through annual maintenance inspections.

The Department of the Army of the United States shall keep detailed and accurate accounts and records of all